

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4845-4846/2011

PHANIRAJ KASHYAP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.R.RAMAKRISHNA & ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for paper publication of notice,permission)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 6320-6321 of 2011

(With office report)

Date: 05/03/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.

Mr. Amarjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Raghavendra S.Srivatsa, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Crl) Nos.4845-4846/2011

In all there are six respondents, out of which, respondent No.1 is yet to be served and an application for substituted service through publication has been filed on record.

The same be placed before the concerned Ld.Registrar for necessary orders/directions.

Item No.11

-2-

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are reported to be duly and properly served through post but none appeared nor any steps have been taken on their behalf.

Respondent Nos.4 to 6 are duly represented through the learned Advocates but counter affidavit has not been filed till date.

SLP(Crl) NO. 6320-6321 of 2011

An application for substituted service through publication has been moved in respect of respondent Nos.1 to 3.

The same be placed before the concerned Ld.Registrar in office for necessary orders.

Respondent Nos.4 to 6 are granted three weeks' time, as a final chance, for filing counter affidavit.

It is pertinent to note that perusal of the record indicates that this Court never issued any direction for placing the application for substituted service before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers but Registry seems to have placed the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers pursuant to which necessary orders dated 18.2.2013 came to be passed by the Hon'ble Judge.

Registry to explain and clarify as to how the said application came to be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in

Item No.11

-3-

Chambers without any order/direction from the Court and, particularly, when the rules are very clear that such applications are to be entertained either by the Registrar's Court or by the Ld.Registrar in office, as per the administrative order of the Hon'ble Chief Justice of India dated 14.7.2010. Necessary report be filed by the next date.

List again on 12.4.2013.

(M.A. SAYEED)
REGISTRAR

rd